
Mode Shift Revenue Support Scheme awards 
 
Mode Shift Revenue Support Scheme (MSRS) – Intermodal, Bulk and Waterways awards for 
traffic flows in Scotland funded by Transport Scotland or traffic flows between England and 
Scotland co-funded by Transport Scotland and DfT 
 
2018/2019 
 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

DB Cargo  £99,595 £485,007 £584,602 Nil Nil Nil 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£182,130 Nil £182,130 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart  £340,222 Nil £340,222 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £52,500 Nil £52,500 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell  £56,519 £290,861 £347,380 Nil Nil Nil 

GB Railfreight £36,653 £186,840 £223,493 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £767,619 £962,708 £1,730,327 Nil Nil Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
2017/2018 
 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

DB Cargo  £99,595 £485,007 £584,602 Nil Nil Nil 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£202,800 Nil £202,800 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart  £265,342 £69,475 £334,817 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £54,000 Nil £54,000 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell  £83,932 £223,743 £307,675 Nil Nil Nil 

GB Railfreight £28,205 £143,775 £171,980 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £733,874 £922,000 £1,655,874 Nil Nil Nil 

 



2016/2017 
 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

DB Schenker  £101,092 £496,338 £597,430 £18,625 £79,404 £98,029 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£156,000 Nil £156,000 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart  £254,692 £348,192 £602,884 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £20,667 £41,508 £62,175 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell  £92,164 £779,200 £871,364 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £624,615 £1,665,238 £2,289,853 £18,625 £79,404 £98,029 

 
 
 
2015/2016 
 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

DB Schenker  £140,663 £603,891 £744,554 £28,265 £120,572 £148,837 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£156,000 Nil £156,000 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart  £258,697 £326,308 £585,005 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £62,076 £97,261 £159,337 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell  £79,127 £627,205 £706,332 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £696,563 £1,654,665 £2,351,228 £28,265 £120,572 £148,837 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2014/2015 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

Argos £3,816 £32,184 £36,000 Nil Nil Nil  

DB Schenker  £7,428 £62,755 £70,183 £20,919 £89,544 £110,463 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£251,478 £434,116 £685,594 Nil Nil Nil  

Eddie Stobart  £277,231 £363,018 £640,249 Nil Nil Nil  

Freightliner £27,388 £55,105 £82,493 Nil Nil Nil  

JG Russell  £147,248 £808,406 £955,654 Nil Nil Nil  

TOTAL  £714,589 £1,755,584 £2,470,173 £20,919 £89,544 £110,463 

 
 
 
2013/2014 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

Argos £5,300 £44,700 £50,000 Nil Nil Nil 

DB Schenker  £7,098 £71,442 £78,540 £24,180 £100,620 £124,800- 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£257,440 £418,560 £676,000 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart  £297,327 £192,446 489,773 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £68,388 £104,997 £173,385 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell  £138,261 £730,449 £868,710 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £773,814 £1,562,594 £2,336,408 £24,180 £100,620 £124,800 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2012/2013 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport 
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

Argos £4,232 £35,768 £40,000 Nil Nil Nil 

DB Schenker  £13,584 £115,056 £128,640 £22,680 £96,390 £119,070 

Direct Rail 

Services   

£282,840 £418,560 £701,400 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart  £313,145 £326,156 £639,301 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £18,362 £40,699 £59,061 Nil Nil Nil 

Great Glen 

Shipping   

Nil Nil Nil £234,674 Nil £234,674 

WH Malcolm  £74,084 £126,623 £200,707 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell  £111,775 £468,568 £580,343 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £818,022 £1,531,430 £2,349,452 £257,354 £96,390 £353,744 

 

2011/2012 
 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport  
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   Transport  
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

Argos £5,557 £46,963 £52,250 Nil Nil Nil 

DB Schenker £24,960 £188,077 £213,037 £85,652 £174,614 £260,266 

Direct Rail Services £265,558 £332,642 £598,200 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart £308,648 £332,728 £641,376 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £14,451 £29,025 £43,476 Nil Nil Nil 

Great Glen 

Shipping 

Nil Nil Nil £43,676 Nil £43,676 

WH Malcolm £68,366 £111,624 £179,990 Nil Nil Nil 

JG Russell £103,964 £420,595 £524,559 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £791,504 £1,461,654 £2,253,158 £129,328 £174,614 £303,942 

 

 

 



2010/2011 

 

 MSRS – Intermodal MSRS – Bulk and Waterways 

Company Transport  
Scotland 

DfT Total   Transport  
Scotland 

 

DfT Total   

DB Schenker £33,994 £192,749 £226,743 £31,351 £133,656 £165,007 

Direct Rail Services £310,676 £678,817 £989,493 Nil Nil Nil 

Eddie Stobart £308,113 £328,209 £636,322 Nil Nil Nil 

Freightliner £27,977 £56,190 £84,167 Nil Nil Nil 

Great Glen 

Shipping 

Nil Nil Nil £121,728 Nil £121,728 

JG Russell £136,157 £752,158 £888,315 Nil Nil Nil 

TOTAL  £816,917 £2,008,123 £2,825,040 £153,079 £133,656 £286,735 

 


